

# BOARD OF SELECTMEN MEETING MINUTES

December 1<sup>st</sup>, 2014

6:00 pm

Plympton Town House Community Meeting Room

Approved 12.8.14

Present: Chairman Mark Russo, John Henry and Colleen Thompson Chairman Russo called the meeting to order at 6:05 pm. Mr. Russo opened meeting with a moment of

## **Town House Holiday Closings:**

BOS agreed that Town House will close at noon on Christmas Eve and New Year's Eve.

#### **Brook Street Group Home:**

- Mr. Millias made a decision regarding Brook House. He approved their Zoning and Occupancy
  permit for 10 residents and 2 staff members. Mr. Russo again reiterated that this was a Zoning
  decision and not BOS decision. Brook Street fulfilled all requirements to get these permits.
- Many residents/abutters in audience had comments and questions. Mr. Millias will be present at next meeting (12/8) to address these concerns.
- Mr. Russo stated that next step for concerned residents would be filing an appeal. Mr. Henry also stated that once an appeal is filed, that is the forum where residents can ask all the questions they have.

## **BOS Meeting Schedule:**

Next scheduled BOS meetings - Monday nights at 6:00 pm. (12/8, 12/22 and 1/5).

#### **Town Coordinator:**

Mr. Pleau informed BOS that a couple departments had some questions regarding the new
implemented Electronic Communication Policy. He will work with each department answering
their questions and concerns. He will inform selected Board /Committee heads of their new
town emails.

## **Correspondence:**

- Plympton-Halifax Express.
- Old Colony Planning Council Minutes & Agenda.

#### **Minutes:**

VOTED: Mr. Russo made motion to accept BOS 11/24/14 meeting minutes as amended. Second Mr. Henry. 3/0

VOTED: Mr. Russo made motion to accept Executive Session Minutes from 11/24/14. Second Ms. Thompson. 3/0

Mr. Henry and Linda Leddy, from Conservation Commission had brief discussion about Park Procurement/Boardwalk Project.

Mr. Russo adjourned meeting at 6:51 pm.

Respectively submitted,

Kristen LeVangie

Board of Selectmen, Assistant

All Meeting Minutes are sent electronically to Town Clerk's Office and are posted on the Town website. A paper copy and electronic version is on file with the Selectmen's Office.

TOWN WEBSITE: www.town.plympton.ma.us

SELECTMENS' ASSISTANT: Selectmen.assistant@town.plympton.ma.us